currency exposures, primarily with respect to the USD/AUD dollar rates.

Foreign exchange risks arise from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities that are denominated in a
currency that is not the entity’s functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

Management regularly monitors exposure to foreign exchange risk, but do not have a current hedging policy in place. It is intended
that this policy will be continuously assessed in line with funding requirements for each of the investment opportunities.

As of 30 June 2021, the Group had exposure to foreign currency risk within its recognised assets and liabilities. The cash and cash
equivalents held $USD5,986 (2020: $USD20,349) in bank accounts. The Group has no derivative liabilities in $USD (2020: $nil) and nil
$USD in finance liabilities (2020: $USD nil).

Group sensitivity – Foreign exchange risk

Based upon the financial instruments held as at 30 June 2021, had the Australian dollar weakened/strengthened 10% against the US
dollar with all other variables held constant, the following impact on profit and or loss in noted:

 Fluctuation

 +10% -10%

 $AUD $AUD

Impact on profit of loss – 2021 (340) 340

Impact on profit or loss – 2020 (Restated) (768,496) 768,496

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group deposit funds at both short-term fixed and floating rates of interest.

The Group’s exposure to interest rates on financial assets and liabilities is detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this
note.

Interest rate sensitivity

A change in interest rates would not have a material impact on the profit and equity for the current and previous periods of the Group
or the Parent entity.

DIGITALX LTD | 2021 ANNUAL REPORT | 57

A1

A2

Unrated

Liquidity risk management